RECEIVED

Stacie H. Frerichs
Team Lead
9:08 am, Mar 22, 2010 Marketing Business Unit

Alameda County
Environmental Health

March 15, 2010
(date)

Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Chevron Facility # 9-8139

Address: 16304 Foothill Boulevard, San Leandro, California

Chevron Environmental
Management Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
San Ramon, CA 94583

Tel (925) 842-9655

Fax (925) 842-8370

I have reviewed the attached report titled First Quarter 2010 Groundwater Monitoring Report

and dated March 15, 2010.

I agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced report. The information in
this report is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regional Board guidelines have
been followed. This report was prepared by Conestoga-Rovers & Associates, upon whose assistance and

advice | have relied.

This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b)(1) and

the regulating implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Sincerely,

8% frenc ho

Stacie H. Frerichs
Project Manager

Enclosure: Report
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FIRST QUARTER 2010 GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING REPORT
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(/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

TRANSMITTAL March 5, 2010

G-R #386461

TO: Mr. James Kiernan

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates

10969 Trade Center Drive, Suite 107

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station

Project Coordinator #9-8139 (MTI)

Gettler-Ryan Inc. 16304 Foothill Boulevard

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J San Leandro, California

Dublin, California 94568 RO 0000368

RWQCB-Case No. 01-0330

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION

3 February 25, 2010 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
First Quarter Event of February 3, 2010

COMMENTS:

Pursuant to your request, we are providing you with copies of the above referenced report for your

use and distribution to the following:

Ms. Stacie H. Frerichs, Chevron Environmental Management Company, 6111 Bollinger Canyon Road,
Room 3596, San Ramon, CA 94583
Mr. Harv Dahliwal, P.E., G&S Associates, Inc., 4430 Deerfield Way, Danville, CA 94506

Please provide any comments/changes and propose any groundwater monitoring modifications for
the next event prior to March 18, 2010, at which time this final report will be distributed to the

following:

cc: Mr. Mark Detterman, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health,
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(No Hard Copy-UPLOAD TO ALAMEDA CO.)

Enclosures

trans/9-8139-SHF

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J « Dublin, CA 94568 « (925) 551-7555 » Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 » Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 » (916) 631-1300 » Fax (918) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowell Blvd., Suite B2 » Petaluma, CA 94954 » (707) 789-3255 « Fax (707} 789-3218



Stacie H, Frerichs
Team Lead
Marketing Business Unit

—

March 5, 2010

(date)

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor-Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Chevron Facility # 9-8139

Chevron Environmental
Management Company
6001 Boilinger Canyon Road
San Ramon, CA 94583

Tel (925) 842-9655

Fax (925) 842-8370

Address: 16304 Foothill Blvd., San lLeandro, Califorpia

1 have reviewed the attached routine.groundwater monitoring report dated March 5, 2010 .

1 agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced report. The information in
this report is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all Jocal Agency/Regional Board guidelines have
been followed. This report was prepared by Gettler-Ryan, Inc., upon whose assistance and advice | have

relied.

This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b)(1) and

the regulating implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.
Sincerely, .
A Sren cho
Stacie H. Frerichs
Project Manager

Enclosure: Report



(/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

February 25, 2010
G-R Job #386461

Ms. Stacie H. Frerichs

Chevron Environmental Management Company
6111 Bollinger Canyon Road, Room 3596

San Ramon, CA 94583

RE:  First Quarter Event of February 3, 2010
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

Dear Ms. Frerichs:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. Ali field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and the laboratory analytical reports are also attached. All
groundwater and decontamination water generated during sampling activities was removed from the site, per
the Standard Operating Procedure.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

A Nameerd

— OR =
Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

"

Douglas J. Lee
Senior Geologist, P.G. No. 6882

Sincerely,

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 « (925) 551-7555 = Fax {925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suile 170 « Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 « (916) 631-1300 » Fax (916) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowell Blvd., Suite B2 « Petaluma, CA 94954 » (707) 789-3255 = Fax {707) 789-3218



ClientFaciity # Chevron #9-8139

WELL CONDITION STATUS SHEET

Job # 386461
Ste Address: 16304 Foothill Blvd. EventDate: 2 \3\(O
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: %fp
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WELLID |Vaut Frame] %;';'I‘:: {N:l:d';s?ng B= Broken g:g;‘:::d (Deficient) | (Conditon Rf_';"::s RE;:;:‘:E WELL VAULT Pictures Taken
Condition (Mimissing | (R) Replaced S;:S;:ﬁd Béfg:,';i" inch;; émm prz::néz hf Y/N v/N | Manufacture/Size/ # of Bolts Yes / No

el oL | % C’.}‘\L 26) qY\ A | 4 A llveugﬂl e AO

pruL M K \ BamﬁLa«?%@[ e /

vy - l1'{: j AL L[ l I
s INe | (b O [NV T [ [N ;N N

Comments




i 3 - -
P - Former EXPLANATION
: P S o —, S Building * G o
- ' roundwater monitoring well
i ® Vapor extraction well
E x Abandoned well
f Former 99.99  Groundwater elevation in feet
UL referenced to Mean Sea Level
3 -
£ 9% Groundwater elevation contour,
i € 2 dashed where inferred
! * Discontinued from monitoring/
H sampling program
E Approximate groundwoter
flow direction ot o
gradient of 0.03 to 0.04 FL./Ft
MW-10
'y * *
FOOTHILL BOULEVARD
7 mMw-s MW-2
Median o7 *m .
A
) X\
P 111.31 7N
MW-13 & MWo14 & MW.12 MW-11 ¢ 0 40
Dirt Sidewalk " 110.83™\, * =
)"00 Scale in Feet
Source: Figure modified from drowin L RRM _engineering controcting firm.
POTENTIOMETRIC MAP FIGURE
LT Gerrier - Rvan Inc. Chevron Service Station #9-8139
6747 Sierra Caurt, Suite J 16304 Foothill Boulevard
Dublin, CA 94568 (925) 551-7555 San Leandro, California
JOB NUMBER REVIEWED BY DATE REVISED DATE

386461

February 3, 2010

FILE NAME: P:\Enviro\Chevron\9—8139\010-9~8139.dwg | Loyoul Fob: Potl



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139

16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California
. SPHT . TPH.GRO:

5 (3 SRRy 1] o4
09/07/90° 123.61 16.07 - 107.54 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.05
09/25/90 123.61 16.20 107.41 - - - - - - -
11/29/90 123.61 16.30 107.31 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 -
11/29/90 D) 123.61 - - - <50 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
02/20/91 123.61 16.32 107.29 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/19/91 12361 14.71 108.90 - - - - - - -
05/22/91 123.61 15.42 108.19 - <50 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 -
08/22/91 123.61 17.15 106.46 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
11/14/91 123.61 16.99 106.62 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/30/92 123.61 16.30 107.31 - <50 1.0 0.7 <0.5 1.1 --
04/23/92 123.61 15.05 108.56 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/27/92 123.61 16.08 107.53 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/26/92 123.61 16.72 106.89 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/29/93 123.61 12.82 110.79 - 1,400 470 470 37 160 -
04/30/93 123.61 13.54 110.07 - 1,600 <13 15 18 29 --
07/14/93 123.61 14.65 108.96 - <50 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 2.0 -
10/27/93 123.61 15.04 108.57 - <50 3.0 4.0 2.0 4.0 -
01/13/94 123.61 i5.14 108.47 - <50 <0.5 4.0 <(.5 <0.5 -
04/22/94 123.61 15.01 108.60 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/28/94 123.61 14.70 108.91 - 69 73 18 13 12 -
10/25/94 123.61 15.20 108.41 - <50 <0.5 0.8 <0.5 1.6 -
01/19/95 123.61 12.00 111.61 - <50 <0.5 3.1 <0.5 0.7 -
05/01/95 123.61 11.40 112.21 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/03/97 123.61 11.72 111.89 - <200 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <20 610
10/07/97 123.61 13.60 110.01 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 500
04/14/98 123.61 8.75 114.86 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 120
10/13/98 123.61 12.72 110.89 - 270 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2,600
04/16/99 123.61 11.55 112.06 - 480 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 3,000
07/29/99°% 123.61 12.35 111.26 - - - - - - -
10/26/99 123.61 12.68 110.93 - 1,890 <5.0 12.1 <5.0 <5.0 39,000
04/07/00° 123.61 11.24 11237 0.00 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 2,500
10/10/00° 123.61 12.76 110.85 0.00 29511 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 19,500
04/03/01° 123.61 12.09 111.52 0.00 3,340 2.84 3.05 <0.500 2.58 21,500
08/14/01" 123.61 13.06 110.55 0.00 2,800™ <20 <20 <20 <20 25,000
11/16/01 123.61 13.07 110.54 0.00 3,000 <1.0 1.1 <1.0 <3.0 16,000/19,000"
02/15/02 123.61 12.71 110.90 0.00 2,000 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 15,000/19,000%

9-8139.xls/#386461 1 As of 02/03/10



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Resuits

Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard

San Leandro, Californi
GWE SPHT  ‘TPH:GRO:.:. OB T E X MIBE

fmsh ) gy . Gtk (epdl) (ug) )
MW-8 (cont)
05/09/02 123.61 12.95 - 110.66 0.00 3,900 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <3.0 16,000/15,000"
08/05/02 123.61 13.51 110.10 0.00 4,000 <1.0 <t.0 <1.0 <3.0 16,000/15,000"
11/04/02 123.61 13.85 109.76 0.00 2,300 <0.50 0.77 <0.50 <1.5 15,000/17,000"
02/05/03 123.61 12.60 111.01 0.00 3,600 <20 <2.5 <25 <7.5 16,000/18,000"
05/07/03 123.61 12.00 1i1.61 0.00 2,800 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <7.5 14,000/13,000"°
08/11/03' 123.61 13.12 110.49 0.00 2,400 <10 <10 <10 <10 13,000
11/10/03' 123.61 15.16 108.45 0.00 2,600 <10 <10 10 <10 13,000
02/09/04'%17 123.61 13.16 110.45 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 140
05/10/04'¢ 123.61 12.75 110.86 0.00 1,900 <5 <5 <5 <5 12,000
08/09/04" 123.61 13.32 110.29 0.00 1,200 <10 <10 <to <10 7,200
11/08/04" 123.61 13.50 110.11 0.00 710 <] <i <1 <1 3,900
02/07/05'%" 123.61 12.13 111.48 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 12
05/06/05' 123.61 12.15 111.46 0.00 770 <5 <5 <5 <5 5,100
08/05/05" 123.61 13.49 110.12 0.00 660 <3 <3 <3 <3 3,600
11/04/05' 123.61 13.03 110.58 0.00 210 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1,600
02/01/06' 123.61 11.22 112.39 0.00 170 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1,800
05/03/06' 123.61 10.15 113.46 0.00 210 <1 <1 <] <1 3,500
08/02/06'® 123.61 11.8t 111.80 0.00 480 <1 <1 <1 <1 3,800
10/31/06' 123.61 12.75 110.86 0.00 540 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3,200
01/30/07'¢ 123.61 12.81 110.30 0.00 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 2
05/01/07" 123.61 12.60 111.01 0.00 500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2,300
07/31/07" 123.61 13.30 110.31 0.00 280 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1,300
11/01/07" 123.61 13.72 109.89 0.00 160 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 940
02/12/08'% 123.61 13.02 110.59 0.00 130 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1,000
05/13/08' 123.61 13.1 110.50 0.00 460 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3,300
08/19/08'° 123.61 13.80 109.81 0.00 79 <1 <1 <1 <1 4,500
11/18/08' 123.61 13.71 109.90 0.00 860 <5 <5 <5 <5 5,000
03/13/09'¢ 123,61 11.88 111.73 0.00 800 <1 <1 <] <l 3,100
05/04/09 123.6!1  NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED - - - - - - -
08/18/09 123.61  MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
11/23/09 123.61  MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
02/03/10" 123.61 11.84 111.77 - 830 <1 <1 <1 <1 3,900

9-8139.xIs/4386461

As of 02/03/10



Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139

Table 1

MW-9
08/22/91°
11/14/91°
01/30/92
04/23/92
07/27/92
10/26/92
01/29/93
04/30/93
07/14/93
10/27/93
01/13/94
04/22/94
07/29/94
10/25/94
01/19/95
05/01/95
10/12/95
04/11/96
10/03/96
04/03/97
10/07/97
04/14/98
10/13/98
04/16/99
07/29/99°
10/26/99
04/07/00°
10/10/00°
04/03/01°
08/14/01"
11/16/01
02/15/02
05/09/02
08/05/02
11/04/02
02/05/03

9-8139.x1s/#386461

124.20
124.20
124.20
124.20
124.20
124.20
124.20
124.20
124.20
124.20
124.20
124.20
124.20
124.20
124.20
124.20
124.20
124.20
124,20
124.20
12420
124.20
124.20
124.20
124.20
124.20
124.20
124.20
124.20
124.20
124.20
124.20
124.20
124.20
124.20
124.20

106.60
106.72
107.49
108.97
107.48
106.98
110.81
110.20
109.12
108.58
108.61
108.77
109.00
108.50
i11.62
112.24
110.35
112.33
110.13
111.82
110.06
114.65
111.59
113.19
111.35
110.96
112.52
110.90
11L.51
110.60
110.39
110.88
110.70
110.10
109.79
111.03

16304 Foothill Boulevard

San Leandro, California
81, GWE SPHT TPH-GRO B
(thesy  (msh) {23 S gd) egld

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

9,600
11,000
11,000
17,000
2,800
3,200
1,300
<1,300
1,300
1,100
80
<50
1,400
1,200
380
350
1,700
140
53
<50
66
<50
190
3,800
88.6
<5,000
<50.0
258
170"
100
<50
300
110
110
70

46
130
210
180

59

38
23
<13
25
21
0.7

<0.5

19

11
1.6
1.1
338

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

1.3

<0.5
<0.5
<12

<0.5
<50
<0.500
<0.500
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

17¢
58
29
25
L6
<0.5
6.0
<i3
4.0
10
3.0
<0.5
i1
2.0
43
<0.5
<25
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<12

<0.5
<50
<0.500
<0.500
<0.50
0.99
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
0.67
<0.50

110
100
18
19
8.0
<i3
15
19
0.6
<0.5
1
7.6
1.5
1.8
3.3
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<12

<0.5
<50
<0.500
<0.500
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

1,200
1,500
1,900
1,900
280
200
100
58
120
73
3.0
<0.5
69
28
i1
23
7.8
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<12
<0.5
<50

<0.500

0.743
<0.50
<1.5
<l.5
<1.5
<l.5
<1.5
<1.5

<0.05
<0.05

<2.5
<25
<25
<25
1,900
4,400
530
27,000
322
1,300
1,300
330/330"
220/240%°
970/940"
470/420"
530/520"
320/340"

As 0f 02/03/10



Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-§139

16304 Foothill Boulevard

San Leandro, Californi

Table 1

PTW S.IL GWE SPHT ’H: :

e (rbgs)  fmsh (i} (ug
MW-9 (cont)
05/07/03 124.20 12.65 - 111.55 0.00 37 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 <15 440/390"
08/11/03'¢ 124.20 13.71 110.49 0.00 74 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 370
11/10/03' 124.20 14.27 109.93 0.00 53 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 190
02/09/04'5:7 124.20 12.72 111.48 0.00 1,600 <5 <5 <5 <5 8,100
05/10/04'¢ 124,20 13.35 110.85 0.00 50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 120
08/09/04' 124.20 13.95 110.25 0.00 50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 61
11/08/04'® 124.20 14.11 110.09 0.00 50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 74
02/07/05'%17 124.20 11.69 112.51 0.00 600 <3 <3 <3 <3 3,200
05/06/05'¢ 124.20 11.73 112.47 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 45
08/05/05' 124.20 14.15 110.05 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1
11/04/05"® 124.20 13.60 110.60 0.00 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 130
02/01/06" 124.20 11.90 112.30 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 27
05/03/06'¢ 124.20 10.89 113.31 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 82
08/02/06'® 124.20 11.45 112.75 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 85
10/31/06'¢ 124.20 13.41 110.79 0.00 60 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 280
01/30/07'¢ 124,20 13.46 110.74 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2
05/01/07' 124.20 13.16 111.04 0.00 140 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 480
07/31/07' 124.20 13.92 110.28 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3
11/01/07'¢ 124.20 14.31 109.89 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 170
02/12/08'¢ 124.20 13.02 111.18 0.00 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 56
05/13/08"¢ 124.20 13.68 110.52 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 1 3 kL
08/19/08'® 124.20 14.39 109.81 0.00 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 29
11/18/08'¢ 124.20 14.18 110.02 0.00 <50 <@.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 45
03/13/09'¢ 124.20 12.43 111.77 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 23
05/04/09 124.20 13.45 110.75 0.00 - - - - - -
08/18/09 124.20 14.51 109.69 0.00 - — - - - -
MONITORING/SAMPLING DISCONTINUED
MW-10
07/27/92 125.03 17.52 - 107.51 - <50 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/27/92 125.03 18.06 106.97 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
01/29/93 125.03 14.15 110.88 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 -
04/30/93 125.03 14.68 110.35 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/14/93 125.03 15.80 109.23 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/27/93 125.03 16.33 108.70 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/13/94 125.03 16.29 108.74 - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
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Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139

Table 1

16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, Californi
8J. GWE, SPHT PH:G] &
L bgs) (sl ey (ug) Ciugd)
MW-10 (cont)
04/22/94 125.03 16.15 - 108.88 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.1 -
07/29/94 125.03 15.85 109.18 - <50 0.8 2.1 0.5 1.3 -
10/25/94 125.03 16.41 108.62 - 50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/19/95 125.03 13.29 111.74 - 50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
05/01/95 125.03 12.60 112.43 - 50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/11/95 125.03 14.54 110.49 - 50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
04/11/96 125.03 12.47 112.56 - 50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
10/03/96 125.03 14.74 110.29 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
04/03/97 125.03 12.99 112.04 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
10/07/97 125.03 14.86 110.17 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
04/14/98 125.03 10.24 114.79 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
10413 987 124.69 13.06 111.63 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
04/16/99 124.69 11.80 112.89 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
10/26/99 124.69 13.43 111.26 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
04/07 00 124.69 12.00 112.69 0.00 - - - - - -
10/10/00 124.69 13.59 111.10 0.00 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50
04/03/01 124.69 13.00 111.69 0.00 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 0.580 <0.500
08/14/01 124.69 13.91 110.78 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
11/16/01 124.69 13.94 110.75 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2 521
02/15/02 124.69 13.65 111.04 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25
05/09/02 124.69 13.87 110.82 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25
08/05/02 124.69 14.45 110.24 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25
11/04/02 124.69 14.77 109.92 0.00 <50 <0.50 12 <0.50 <l.5 <2.5/<21
02/05 03 124.69 13.49 111.20 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <i.5 <25
05/07 03 124.69 12.99 111.70 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <1.5 <25
08/11/03"8 124.69 14.04 110.65 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/10/03" 124.69 15.54 109.15 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/09/04"¢ 124.69 13.46 111.23 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/10/04'® 124.69 13.69 111.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/09/04'% 124.69 14.30 110.39 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/08/04' 124.69 14.45 110.24 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
02/07/05' 124.69 12.41 112.28 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/06/05' 124.69 12.35 112.34 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/05/05' 124.69 14.44 110.25 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/04/05 124.69 13.96 110.73 0.00 - - - - - -
02/01 06 124.69 12.19 112.50 0.00 - - - - - -
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Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results

Table 1

Chevron Service Station #9-8139

16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California
SPHT TPH-GRO B T E X MIBE
L e el ey (el (el )
MW-10 (cont)
05/03/06 124.69 11.25 - 113.44 0.00 - - - .- - -
08/02/06 124.69 12.42 11227 0.00 - - - - - -
10/31/06 124.69 13.72 110.97 0.00 - - - - - --
01/30/07 124.69 13.80 110.89 0.00 - - - - -- -
05/01/07 124.69 13.50 111.19 0.00 - - - - - -
07/31/07 124.69 13.97 110.72 0.00 -- - - - - -
11/01/07 124.69 14.66 110.03 0.00 - - - - - -
02/12/08 124.69 12.90 111.79 0.00 - - - - - -
05/13/08 124.69 13.99 110.70 0.00 - - .- - - -
08/19/08 124.69 14.71 109.98 0.00 - - - - - -
08/19/08 124.69 14.51 110.18 0.00 - - - .- -- -
03/13/09 124.69 11.87 112.82 0.00 - - - - - -
05/04/09 124.69 13.58 111.11 0.00 - - - - - -
08/18/09 124.69 14.84 109.85 0.00 -- - - -- - --
MONITORING/SAMPLING DISCONTINUED
MW-11
07/27/92 122.92 15.38 - 107.54 - <50 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/26/92 122.92 15.97 106.95 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/29/93 122.92 12.24 110.68 - <50 8.0 16 2.0 10 -
04/30/93 122.92 12.77 110.15 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/14/93 122.92 13.84 109.08 - <50 <0.5 0.7 <().5 1.0 -
10/27/93 122.92 14.23 108.69 - <50 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/13/94 122.92 14.24 108.68 - <50 <0).5 1.0 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/22/94 122.92 14.08 108.84 - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 14 -
07/29/94 122,92 13.90 109.02 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/25/94 122.92 14,38 108.54 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/19/95 122.92 F1.45 111.47 - <50 <0.5 1.8 <0.5 <0.5 -
05/01/95 122,92 11.10 111.82 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/11/95 122.92 12.57 110.35 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/11/96 122.92 11.05 111.87 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
10/03/96 122.92 12.92 110.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/03/97 122.92 11.22 FHL70 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
10/07/97 122.92 13.05 109.87 - <50 <().5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
04/14/98 122.92 9.05 113.87 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
10/13/98 12292 12.34 110.58 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
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Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139

Table 1

16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California
GWE, SPHT X: MIBE
mslf (i) ug) . gy
MW-11 (cont)
04/16/99 122.92 10.73 - 112.19 - 50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
10/26/99 122.92 11.97 110.95 - 50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
04/07/00 122.92 10.90 112.02 0.00 50 <0).50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <25
10/10/00 12292 12.09 110.83 0.00 50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50
04/03/01 122.92 11.59 11133 0.00 50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 0.500
08/14/01 122.92 12.40 110.52 0.00 50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
11/16/01 122.92 13.45 109.47 0.00 50 <0.50 0.73 <0.50 <1.5 <25<2"
02/15/02 122.92 12.24 110.68 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 <2.5
05/09/02 122.92 12.44 110.48 0.00 <50 <0.50 1.0 <0.50 <i.5 <25
08/05/02 122.92 12.97 109.95 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <5
11/04/02 122.92 13.28 109.64 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5/<2'%
02/05/03 122.92 12.07 110.85 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <5
05/07/03 122.92 11.58 11.34 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5
08/11/03' 12292 12.61 110.31 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/10/03'¢ 122.92 13.06 109.86 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5
02/09/04 ' 122.92 12.04 110.88 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/10/04'5 122.92 12.24 110.68 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/09/04'° 122.92 12.85 110.07 0.00 <50 <0.5 <.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
11/08/04% 122.92 12.99 109.93 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/07/05' 122.92 11.87 111.05 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/06/05' 122.92 11.82 111.10 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
08/05/05"° 122.92 12.98 109.94 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/04/05 122.92 12.50 110.42 0.00 - - - - - -
02/01/06 122.92 10.75 11217 0.00 - - - - - -
05/03/06 122.92 10.22 112.70 0.00 - - - - - -
08/02/06 122.92 11.91 111.01 0.00 - - - - - -
10/31/06 122.92 12.28 110.64 0.00 - - - - - -
01/30/07 122.92 12.25 110.67 0.00 - - - - - -
05/01/07 122.92 12.08 110.84 0.00 - - - - - -
07/31/07 122.92 12.57 110.35 0.00 - - - - - -
11/01/07 122.92 13.20 109.72 0.00 - - - - - -
02/12/08 122.92 11.55 111.37 0.00 - - - - - -
05/13/08 122.92 12.63 110.29 0.00 - - - - - -
08/19/08 122.92 13.26 109.66 0.00 - - - - - -
11/18/08 122.92 13.10 109.82 0.00 - - - - - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-8139

16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California
PTW S GWE SPHT TPH:-GRO B T E X MTBE
i3 (rbgs) sl 123 ). Ay o fued) (Rl (ugpd)  (wed)
MW-11 (cont)
03/13/09 122.92 11.53 - 111.39 0.00 - - - - - -
05/04/09 122.92 12.37 110.55 0.00 - - - - - -
08/18/09 122.92 13.39 109.53 0.00 - - - - - -
MONITORING/SAMPLING DISCONTINUED
MW-12
09/01/00'° - 11.69 10-28.5 - - - - - - - -
10/10/00 - 12.13 - 0.00 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50
04/03/01 - 11.35 - 0.00 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0).500 <0.500 <0.500
08/14/01 122.36 12.21 110.15 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
11/16/01 122.36 12.72 109.64 0.00 <50 <0.50 0.59 <0.50 <l.5 <. 5/<2"
02/15/02 122.36 11.98 110.38 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25
05/09/02 122.36 12.17 110.19 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 <25
08/05/02 122.36 12.69 109.67 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 <2.5
11/04/02 122.36 12.98 109.38 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5/<2"
02/05/03 122.36 11.81 110.55 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5
05/07/03 122.36 11.28 111.08 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <5
08/11/03" 122.36 12.33 110.03 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/10/03'¢ 122.36 12.77 109.59 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/09/04'® 122.36 11.66 110.70 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/10/04' 122.36 11.90 110.46 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/09/04'¢ 122.36 12.56 109.80 0.00 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/08/04™ 122.36 12.70 109.66 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/07/05' 122.36 11.48 110.88 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/06/051¢ 122.36 11.41 110.95 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/05/05'¢ 122.36 12.70 109.66 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/04/05 122.36 12.40 109.96 0.00 - - - - - -
02/01/06" 122.36 10.69 111.67 0.00 - - - - - -
05/03/06'¢ 122.36 9.60 112.76 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/02/06 122.36 11.50 110.86 0.00 - - - - - -
10/31/06 122.36 12.18 110.18 0.00 - - - - - -
01/30/07'¢ 122.36 12.12 110.24 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/01/07 122.36 11.90 110.46 0.00 - - - - - -
07/31/07 122.36 12.26 110.10 0.00 - - - - - -
11/01/07 122.36 12.88 109.48 0.00  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - -- -
02/12/08" 122.36 12.21 110.15 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
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MW-13
09/01/00'°
10/10/00
04/03/01
08/14/01
11/16/01
02/15/02
05/09/02
08/05/02
11/04/02
02/05/03
05/07/03
08/11/03'
11/10/03"
02/09/04'¢
05/10/04'
08/09/04'
11/08/04'%"
02/07/05'
05/06/05'*

08/05/05'¢
11/04/05

02/01/06
05/03/06
08/02/06
10/31/06

9-8139 xIs/#386461

121.49
121.49
121.49
121.49
121.49
121.49
121.49
121.49
121.49
121.49
121.49
121.49
121.49
121.49
121.49
121.49
121.49
121.49
121.49
121.49
121.49
121.49

11.57
11.83
11.46
12.36
12.08
11.81
12.00
12.48
12.71
11.51
10.81
12.15
12.51
11.56
11.87
12.37
13.00
10.49
10.45
12.50
12.18
10.43
§.87

10.55
11.95

109.13
109.41
109.68
109.49
109.01
108.78
109.98
110.68
109.34
108.98
109.93
109.62
109.12
108.49
111.00
111.04
108.99
109.31
111.06
112.62
110.94
109.54

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

<30.0

<50.0
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

75

50

<0.500
<0.500
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<1
<0.5

<0.500
<0.500
<0.50
0.64
<(.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
0.6
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<i
<0.5

<0.500
<0.500
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<i
<0.5

<0.500

<0.50
<li.5
<1.5
<1.5
<l.5
<1.5
<i.5
1.5
0.5
0.5
05
0.5
0.5
0.5
0.5
<i
0.5

<0.500
<2.5
<2.5/<2"
<25
<25
<2.51<2"
<2.5/<2"
<25
<2.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
400
<0.5
570
470
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16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139

DTW S GWE SPHT TPH-GRO B T E X MTB
R Grbgs)  fmsl 3 ug) ey (ugt)  Afegdl) (e} (R}
MW-13 (cont)
01/30/07 121.49 11.90 19-34 109.59 0.00 - - - - - -
05/01/07 121.49 11.65 109.84 0.00 - - - - - -
07/31/07 121.49 12.08 109.41 0.00 - - - - - -
11/01/07 121.49 13.19 108.30 0.00 - - - - - -
02/12/08 121.49 10.64 110.85 0.00 - - - - - -
05/13/08 121.49 11.88 109.61 0.00 - - - - - -
08/19/08 121.49 12.69 108.80 0.00 - - - - - -
11/18/08 121.49 12.55 108.94 0.00 - - - - - -
03/13/09 121.49 10.55 110.94 0.00 - - - - - -
05/04/09 121.49 11.92 109.57 0.00 - - - - - -
08/18/09 121.49 12.81 108.68 0.00 - - - - - -
MONITORING/SAMPLING DISCONTINUED
MW-14
09/01/00" 11.96 - - - - - - -
10/10/00 12.33 0.00 9.9l <0.500 <(.500 <0.500 <0.500 854
04/03/01 - 11.62 - 0.00 494 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 3,150
08/14/01 122.04 12.55 109.49 0.00 1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 2,600
11/16/01 122.04 12.55 109.49 0.00 1,500 <0.50 0.84 <0.50 <1.5 7,800/8,200'°
02/15/02 122.04 12.31 109.73 0.00 1,100 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 6,300/6,000"
05/09/02 122.04 12.52 109.52 0.00 1,500 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 6.900/6,300"
08/05/02 122.04 12.94 109.10 0.00 870 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 3,700/3,600"
11/04/02 122.04 13.17 108.87 0.00 890 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 4,400/4,700"
02/05/03 122.04 12.41 109.63 0.00 880 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 4,500/4,500"
05/07/03 122.04 11.50 110.54 0.00 530 <0.5 06 <0.5 <15 2,400/1,800"
08/11/03" 122.04 12.63 109.41 0.00 290 <] 1 <] <1 1,500
11/10/03'% 122.04 13.06 108.98 0.00 360 <1 1 <1 <1 1,700
02/09/04' 122.04 12.11 109.93 .00 300 <l 1 <1 <1 1,700
05/10/04'¢ 122.04 12.38 109.66 0.00 130 <(0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 630
08/09/04' 122.04 12.88 109.16 0.00 94 <1 1 1 1 570
11/08/04'617 122.04 12.49 109.55 0.00 <50 <0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 <0.5
02/07/05'¢ 122.04 11.46 110.58 0.00 51 <0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 280
05/06/05' 122.04 11.39 110.65 0.00 <50 <0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 55
08/05/05" 122.04 12.97 109.07 0.00 <50 <0.5 05 0.5 0.5 69
11/04/05" 122.04 12.67 109.37 0.00 <50 <0.5 0.5 0.5 05 2
9-8139.x1s/#386461 10 of 02/03/10



EW-2

08/01/91 125.79 18.07 - 107.72 - - - - -

04/22/94 125.79 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5

10/25/94 125.79 16.69 109.10 - - - - -

01/19/95 125.79 12.20 113.59 1,700 540 69 56 400

05/01/95 125.79 12.16 113.63 <50 13 <0.5 <0.5 2.1 -
04/16/99 125.79 10.04 115.75 3,500 350 160 130 550 3,800
07/29/99 125.79  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - -
10/26/99 125.79 13.82 111.97 - 2,760 20.6 17.8 0.2 196 13,300
04/07/00 125.79 10.94 114.85 0.00 4,100° 480 21 310 60 6,800
10/10/00 125.79 13.32 112.47 0.00 3.010% 14.4 <5.00 1.0 8.2 15,700
04/03/01 125.79 12.57 113.22 0.00 2,870 11.2 5.63 0.2 53 5,140
08/14/01 125.52 14.31 111.21 0.00 <5,000 <50 <50 50 50 16,000
11/16/01 125.52 14.21 111.31 0.00 2,300 32 0.58 13 6.3 4,100/5,300"
02/15/02 125.52 13.74 111.78 0.00 3,500 26 <0.50 74 33 6,900/8 200"
05/09/02 125.52 13.98 111.54 0.00 3,900 11 <0.50 14 25 24,000/22,000"
08/05/02 125.52 14.11 111.41 0.00 3,600 <20 <1.0 20 6.5 15.000/14,000"
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139

16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California
GWE SPHT TPH-GRO
st () (ugd)
EW-2 (cont)
11/04/02 125.52 14.97 110.55 0.00 3,100 7.1 <1.0 1.4 2.1 5,400/5,600"
02/05/03 125.52 13.41 112.11 0.00 1,300 47 <2.0 0.65 <l.5 1,600/1,700"
05/07/03 125.52 12.61 112.91 0.00 1,200 3.6 <2.0 6.5 25 1.900/2.400"
08/11/03" 125.52 13.95 11.57 0.00 980 <0.5 <0.5 05 <0.5 350
11/10/03 ' 125.52 13.93 111.59 0.00 1,700 <0.5 <0.5 3 <0.5 1,500
02/09/04'¢ 125.52 13.59 111.93 0.00 1,100 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 840
05/10/04'° 125.52 13.32 112.20 0.00 1,100 <2 <2 <2 <2 3,800
08/09/04'¢ 125.52 14.05 111.47 0.00 930 <5 <5 <5 <5 3,000
11/08/04'¢ 125.52 14.31 111.21 0.00 1,200 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 240
02/07/05' 125.52 12.72 112.80 0.00 510 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 390
05/06/05" 125.52 13.02 112.50 0.00 890 <1 <] <1 <] 430
08/05/05 125.52 14.23 111.29 0.00 1,300 | <0.5 2 <0.5 1,300
11/04/05' 125.52 13.86 111.66 0.00 1,000 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1,200
02/01/06' 125.52 11.75 113.77 0.00 700 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1,400
05/03/06' 125.52 8.00 117.52 0.00 1,200 2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 440
08/02/06" 125.52 11.45 114.07 0.00 1,000 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 350
10731706 125.52 13.70 11.82 0.00 1,200 <0.5 <05 3 3 910
01/30/07'¢ 125.52 13.78 11.74 0.00 200 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 330
05/01/07'¢ 125.52 13.40 112.12 0.00 510 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 690
07/31/07' 125.52 14.03 111.49 0.00 1,100 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 860
11/01/07" 125.52 14.54 110.98 0.00 1,700 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 760
02/12/08'¢ 125.52 12.31 113.21 0.00 510 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 110
05/13/08'¢ 125.52 13.96 111.56 0.00 740 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 310
08/19/08'¢ 125.52 14.81 110.711 0.00 860 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 430
11/18/08'¢ 125.52 14.15 111.37 0.00 980 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 210
03/13/09' 125.52 12.45 113.07 0.00 380 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 26
05/04/09'¢ 125.52 13.13 112.39 0.00 730 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 170
08/18/09'¢ 125.52 14.82 110.70 0.00 760 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 57
11/23/09 125.52 13.46 112.06 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - -
02/03/10" 125.52 10.71 114.81 0.00 280 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 14
EW-3
08/01/91 125.22 - - - - -
10/27/93 125.22 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/13/94 125.22 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
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Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139

Table 1

16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California
SPHT  TPH-G E X MTBE
R ety (el gt)
EW.-3 (cont)
04/22/94 125.22 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 05 -
07/29/94 125.22 - - - <50 1.3 1.3 0.6 53 -
10/25/94 125.22 16.20 109.02 - - - - - - -
01/19/95 125.22 12.71 112.51 - 240 45 08 22 438 -
04/03/97 125.22 12.33 112.89 - 450 140 <12 43 39 17
10/07/97 125.22 14.58 110.64 - 1,900 510 <5.0 26 8.7 12
04/14/98 12522  INACCESSIBLE - - - -- -- - - -
10/13/98 12522 12.48 12.74 - 1,500 130 <25 9.0 4.7 3,600
04/16/99 125.22 11.55 113.67 - 3,800 280 37 270 300 2,800
07/29/99 12522  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - -
10/26/99 125.22 13.49 111.73 - 710 204 2.87 7.31 11.8 3,760
04/07/00 125.22 11.41 113.81 0.00 1,100° 30 <5.0 20 43 2,800
10/10/00 125.22 13.55 111.67 0.00 119" 2.77 <0.500 4.65 277 172
04/03/01 125.22 1273 112.49 0.00 1,910 223 7.23 136 116 16.1
08/14/01 125.21 13.98 111.23 0.00 1,900° 130 <5.0 39 84 710
11/16/01 125.21 14.03 111.18 0.00 8,300 110 20 530 840 99/99'
02/15/02 125.21 13.51 111.70 0.00 1,300 18 1.1 33 27 600/600"
05709702 125.21 13.75 111.46 0.00 740 22 <0.50 15 10 390/360"
08/05/02 125.21 14.28 110.93 0.00 8,200 77 21 480 710 <20
11/04/02 125.21 14.92 110.29 0.00 4,300 45 2.9 1o 83 <2.5/<21%
02/05/03 12521 13.34 111.87 0.00 1,800 45 1.7 32 16 <20
05/07/03 125.21 12.87 11234 0.00 860 14 <2.0 53 1.6 180/170"
08/11/03' 125.21 13.86 111.35 0.00 2,500 7 5 190 130 0.7
11710703 125.21 14.53 110.68 0.00 1,600 14 I 43 10 0.8
02/09/04'® 125.21 13.44 111.77 0.00 550 1 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 <0.5
05/10/04'® 125.21 13.49 111.72 0.00 170 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2
08/09/04'¢ 125.21 14.08 1113 0.00 710 14 <0.5 ] 6 190
11/08/04'¢ 125.21 14.37 110.84 0.00 3,300 10 2 280 19 <0.5
02/07/05'¢ 125.21 12.47 112.74 0.00 400 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/06/05'¢ 125.21 12.87 112.34 0.00 590 0.6 05 9 21 <0.5
08/05/05'¢ 125.21 14.27 110.94 0.00 1,700 2 2 97 34 5
11/04/05'¢ 125.21 13.79 111.42 0.00 1,700 4 2 150 170 0.8
02/01/06' 125.21 11.68 113.53 0.00 85 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5
05/03/06'¢ 125.21 10.34 114.87 0.00 560 4 <0.5 7 4 43
08/02/06' 12521 12.27 112.94 0.00 1,000 2 <0.5 10 11 10
10/31/06' 125.21 13.57 111.64 0.00 9,000 15 6 540 460 12
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MWw-1

12/05/89'" 127.09 - - 500 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/23/90 127.09 12.92 114.17 - - - - -

05/24/90 127.09 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/06/90° 127.09 14.68 112.41 <50 <0.5 0.8 <0.5 <0.5
09/25/90 127.09 15.01 112.08 -- - - - -

11/29/90 127.09 14.82 112.27 <50 0.7 0.9 <0.5 1.0
02/20/91 127.09 14.29 112.80 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/19/91 127.09 12.16 114.93 - - - - -

05/22/91 127.09 13.69 113.40 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5
08/22/91 127.09 15.38 111.71 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/13/91 127.09 15.80 111.29 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/30/92 127.09 14.71 112.38 <50 05 <0.5 <0.5 0.5

04/23/92 127.09 12.22 114.87 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
07/27/92 127.09 14.30 112.79 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0).5
10/26/92 127.09 15.90 111.19 <50 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/29/93 127.09 10.51 116.58 <50 3.0 3.0 0.7 30
04/30/93 127.09 9.90 117.19 <50 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 1.0
07/14/93 127.09 12,28 114.81 <50 0.7 1.0 <0.5 3.0
10/27/93 127.09 15.53 111.56 <50 0.9 20 <0.5 2.0
01/13/94 127.09 12.24 114.85 <50 <0.5 0.9 <0.5 <0.5
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139

16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California
GWE SPHT  TPH-GRO B T E X MTBE
Qs )y  (wgd) o) (ug) e} gl (gt
MW-1 (cont)
04/22/94 127.09 12.91 - 114.18 - 50 11 26 1.0 5.5 -
07/29/94 127.09 12.75 114.34 - 50 <0.5 0.9 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/25/94 127.09 13.63 113.46 - 100 0.6 1.6 <0.5 4.1 -
01/19/95 127.09 9.93 117.16 - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
ABANDONED
MW-2
12/05/89"" - - - - - <500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 <0.5
03/23/90 125.98 12.40 113.58 - - - - - - -
05/24/90 125.98 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/06/90° 125.98 14.85 111.13 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/25/90 125.98 14.80 111.18 - - - - - - -
11/29/90 125.98 14.40 111.58 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
02/20/91 125.98 14.09 111.89 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/19/91 125.98 12.62 113.36 - - - - - - -
05/22/91 125.98 12.98 113.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
11/13/91 125.98 15.42 110.56 - 58 <0.5 0.5 0.7 2.3 -
01/30/92 125.98 14.70 111.28 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/23/92 125.98 13.83 12.15 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/27/92 125.98 15.30 110.68 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.1 -
10/26/92 125.98 15.62 110.36 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/29/93 125.98 9.26 116.72 - <50 3.0 8.0 1.0 5.0 -
04/30/93 125.98 9.66 116.32 - <1,300 <13 <13 <13 <13 -
07/14/93 125.98 11.90 114.08 - <50 0.8 2.0 0.8 4.0 -
10/27/93 125.98 13.49 112.49 - <50 1.0 2.0 1.0 2.0 -
01/13/94 125.98 11.99 113.99 - <50 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/22/94 125.98 12.73 113.25 - <50 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 1.7 -
07/29/94 125.98 12.30 113.68 - <50 <0.5 0.9 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/25/94 125.98 13.39 112.59 - <50 <0.5 0.8 <0.5 2.1 -
01/19/95 125.98 8.71 117.27 - <50 <0.5 2.3 <0.5 <0.5 -
ABANDONED
MW-3
12/05/89% - - - - - 24,000 2,400 1,800 360 2,600 <0.5
12/05/89° (D) - - - 24,000 2,500 1,900 390 2,600 <0.5
03/23/90 127.84 17.50 110.34 - - - - - - -
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139

16304 Foothill Boulevard

San Leandro, California

SPHT TPH-GRO B T E X MTBE

B/ 2R . > Qugd) . el wel) (ugt)
MW-3 (cont)
05/24/90 127.84 - - - 9,000 2,600 1,700 250 1,500 -
05/24/90 (D) 127.84 - - - 10,000 2,600 1,800 260 1,600 -
09/06/90° 126.77 18.72 108.05 - 3,500 900 550 110 460 <0.5
09/25/90 126,77 18.40 108.37 - - - - - - -
11/25/90 126.77 18.97 107.80 - 9,200 1,100 1,100 210 1,100 -
02/20/91 126.77 19.20 107.57 - 8,800 960 780 200 920 -
04/19/91 126.77 17.81 108.96 - - - - - - -
05/22/91 126.77 17.88 108.89 -- 28,000 5,800 1,200 460 2,300 -
08/01/91 126.77 19.23 107.54 - - - - -- - -
08/22/91 126.77 20.17 106.60 - 21,000 3,100 2,000 480 2,000 -
08/22/91 (D) 126.77 - - - 19,000 2,700 1,800 420 1,700 -
11/13/91 126.77 19.95 106.82 - 18,000 2,400 1,200 450 2,200 -
01/30/92 126.77 19.14 107.63 - 18,000 3,800 920 700 2,600 -
04/23/92 126.77 17.75 109.02 - 46,000 5,000 1,900 1,000 3,500 -
07727192 126.77 19.00 107.77 - 26,000 4,900 1,100 1,200 3,600 --
10/26/92 126.77 19.62 107.15 - 6,600 1,100 4] 220 570 -
01/29/93 126.77 15.95 110.82 - 32,000 5,900 2,900 1,300 5,000 -
04/30/93 126.77 15.67 111.10 - 14,000 6,100 98 870 2,400 -
07/14/93 126.77 16.83 109.94 - 12,000 3,100 1,100 720 2,500 -
10727793 126.77 17.70 109.07 - 19,000 7.800 400 1,500 3,400 -
01/13/94 126.77 16.54 110.23 - 51,000 3,700 140 720 1,800 -
04/22/94 126.77 17.02 109.75 - 22,000 9,300 &9 1,200 2,400 -
07/29/94 126.77 16.95 109.82 -- 13,000 4,700 44 580 420 -
10/25/94 126.77 17.66 109.11 - 24,000 8,700 52 1,500 1,400 -
01/19/95 126.77 13.87 112.90 - 17,000 9,300 36 1,600 740 -
10/12/95 126.77 14.23 112.54 - 37,000 12,000 180 1,800 1,500 13,000
04/11/96 126.77 11.04 115,73 - 19,000 2,400 81 1,400 1,500 6,800
10/03/96 126.77 14.62 112.15 - - -- -- - - -
ABANDONED
MW4
12/05/89° -- - - 19,000 390 1,300 460 1,800
03/23/90 125,22 16.02 109.20 - - - - -
05/24/90 125.22 - - 4,560 210 440 140 480
09/06/90° 125.22 17.35 107.87 6,000 680 520 170 580
09/25/90 125.22 17.48 107.74 - - - - -

9-8139.xIs/#386461
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MW-5
03/23/90
05/25/90*
09/07/90
09/25/90
11/29/90
02/20/91
04/19/91
05/22/91

125.85
125.85
125.85
125.85
125.85
125.85
125.85
125.85

REDESIGNATED EW-2

MW-6
03/23/90
05/25/90°
09/07/90°
09/25/90
11/29/9¢°
02/20/91

04/19/91

05/22/91

08/23/91
11/14/91°
11/14/91° (D)
01/31/92

01/31/92 D)
04/23/92

04/23/92 (D)
07/27192

9-8139 xIs/#386461

124.18
124.18
124.18
124.18
124.18
124.18
124.18
124.18
124.18
124.18
124.18
124.18
124.18
124.18
124.18
124.18

16.89

18.46
18.87
18.91
16.99
19.30
17.69

18.51
l6.18
16.42
16.11
16.09
15.15
15.41
17.80
16.52

16.48

16.20

16.52

Grou

108.96

107.42
108.02
107.51
109.24
106.93
108.42

105.67

108.00
107.76
108.07
108.09
109.03
108.77
106.38
107.66

107.70

107.98

107.66

0.04
1.30
0.71
0.47
0.48
0.33

17

28,000

<50
<50

<50
<50

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

<50

<2.0
<20

<0.5
<0.5

0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

1.2

1,100

<3.0
<3.0

0.5
0.5
0.7
0.5
0.5
0.6
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

0.6

<3.0
<3.0
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5

1,300

<3.0
<3.0

<0.5
<0.5
1.1
<0.5
<0.5
1.1
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

1.9

<0.02
<0.05

<0.05

<0.02
<0.05

As of 02/03/10



Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

Table 1

SPHT
)

MW-6 {cont)
10/26/92
01/29/93
04/30/93
07/14/93
10/27/93
01/13/94
04/22/94
07/29/94
10/25/94
01/19/95
10/11/95
11/07/95
04/11/96
10/03/96
ABANDONED

MW-7
03/23/90
05/25/90°
09/07/90
09/25/90
09/27/90°

09/27/90° D)
11/29/90

02/20/91
04/19/91
05/22/91
08/22/91
11/13/91
01/30/92
04/23/92
07/27/92
10/26/92
01/29/93
04/30/93
07/14/93

9-8139 x1s/#386461

126.86
126.86
126.86
126.86
126.86
126.86
126.86
126.86
126.86
126.86
126.86
126.86
126.86
126.86
126.86
126.86
126.86
126.86
126.86

17.12
13.13
14.86
14.61
15.38
15.34
15.07
15.30
15.69
11.49
14.16
14.30
10.63
13.34

21.40

18.38
19.25

18.55
18.55
17.33
17.42
19.05
21.34
22.42
22.04
22.24
22.11
17.07
14.86
16.10

107.06
111.05
109.32
109.57
108.80
108.84
109.11
103.88
108.49
112.69
110.02
109.88
113.55
110.84

105.46
108.48
107.61

108.31
108.31
109.53
109.44
107.81
105.02
104.44
104.82
104.62
104.75
109.79
112.00
110.76

18

<50
<50
<50

<50
<50

<50

<50
<50
<50
<50

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
0.9
<0.5
<0.5
7.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
4.0
<0.5
<0.5

<3.0

<3.0
<3.0
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
13
<0.5
1.0

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
0.6
<0.5
<0.5
1.0
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5

<3.0

<3.0
<3.0
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
2.0
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
0.6
<0.5
Lo
<0.5
25
1.1
12
0.6

<0.5
<0.5

<30
<3.0
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
8.0
0.6
2.0

<2.5
<2.5

<0.02

<0.05
<0.05
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TRIP BLANK
TB-LB
02/20/91
05/22/91
05/22/91
11/13/91
01/30/92
04/23/92
07/27/92
10/26/92
01/29/93
04/30/93
07/14/93
10/27/93
01/13/94
04/22/94
07/25/94

9-8139.xIs/386461
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<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<0.5
<0.5
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

As of 02/03/10






9-8139.xls/#386461 As of 02/03/10



EXPLANATIONS:

Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
____San Leandre, California

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to April 7, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing (TPH-D) = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel MTBE = Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
{ft.) = Feet TPH = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (ug/L) = Micrograms per liter

DTW = Depth to Water GRO = Gasoline Range Organics (ppb) = Parts per billion

S.I. = Screen Interval B =Benzene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
(ft.bgs) = Feet Below Ground Surface T =Toluene (D) = Duplicate

GWE = Groundwater Elevation E = Ethylbenzene ND = Not Detected

(msl) = Mean sea level X = Xylenes QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank
SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane

*

TOC elevations were surveyed on September 16, 2000, by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying. The benchmark used for the survey was a copper disc set in the top of headwall on the east side
of Foothill, approximately 158 feet south of Miramar Avenue, stamped EBMUD 17B, (Benchmark Eley. = 127,162 feet, NAVD 29).

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel (TPH-D) was ND with a detection limit of 1,000 ppb and Total Oil and Grease (TOG) was ND with a detection limit of 5,000 ppb.
TOG was ND with a detection limit of 5,000 ppb.

Ethylene dibromide (EDB} was detected at <0.05 ppb.

EDB was detected at 2.4 ppb.

EDB was detected at <0.02 ppb.

ORC installed.

TOC altered due to wellhead maintenance.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

ORC in well.

Well development performed.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C8.
Laboratory report indicates weathered gasoline C6-C12.

ORC removed from well.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.
MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

Current laboratory analytical results do not coincide with historical data, and although the laboratory results were confirmed; it appears that the samples were switched.
Due to an oversight; this well was not sampled.
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Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-8139

Table 2

16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California
WELL 1D DATE ETHANOL MTRE DIPE TBE TAME
-‘ Gy (gL (ug/L) /L (ug/T)
MW-§ 11/04/02 - 250 17,000 <3.0 2,600
02/05/03 - - 18,000 - - - - -
05/07/03 - - 13,000 - - - - -
08/11/03 1,000 <100 13,000 10 <10 2,200 10 <10
11/10/03 - - 13,000 - - - - -
02/09/04* 50 <5 140 0.5 <0.5 22 <0.5 <0.5
05/10/04 500 <50 12,000 5 <5 1,900 5 <5
08/09/04 1,000 <100 7,200 10 <10 1,100 10 <10
11/08/04 130 <13 3,900 1 <1 540 1 <]
02/07/05% <50 <5 12 <0.5 <0.5 2 <0.5 <0.5
05/06/05 <500 <50 5,100 <5 <5 740 <5 <5
08/05/05 <250 <25 3,600 <3 <3 510 <3 <3
11/04/05 - <5 1,600 - - 210 - -
02/01/06 - 86 1,800 - - 260 - -
05/03/06 - 40 3,500 - - 500 - -
08/02/06 - <10 3,800 - - 460 - -
10/31/06 - <5 3,200 - - 440 - -
01/30/07 - <2 2 - - <0.5 - -
05/01/07 - <2 2,300 - - 380 - -
07/31/07 - 6 1,300 - - 180 - -
11/01/07 - <2 940 - - 170 - -
02/12/08 - 6 1,000 - - 160 - -
05/13/08 - <2 3,300 - - 450 - -
08/19/08 - 8 4,500 - - 700 - -
11/18/08 - <20 5,000 - - 700 - -
03/13/09 - 58 3,100 - - 550 - -
05/04/09 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
02/03/10 - 840 3,900 - - 500 - -
MW-9 11/04/02 - <100 520 <2 <2 38 <2 <2
02/05/03 - - 340 - - - - -
05/07/03 - - 390 - - - - -
08/11/03 <50 <5 370 <05 <0.5 69 <0.5 <0.5
11/10/03' - - 190 - - - - -
02/09/04* <500 <50 8,100 <5 <5 1,400 <5 <5
05/10/04 <50 <5 120 <0.5 <0.5 14 <0.5 <0.5
08/09/04 <50 <5 61 <0.5 <0.5 7 <0.5 <0.5

9-8139.xIs/#386461

23

As of 02/03/10




Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-8139

Table 2

16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California
WELL 1D MIBE DIPE ETBE TAME EDR
{agd) () {pg/t) (L) Grg/L)
MW-9 (cont) 11/08/04 <50 <5 74 <0.5 <0.5 9 0.5
02/07/05% <250 <25 3,200 <3 3 520 3
05/06/05 <50 <5 45 <0.5 0.5 6 <0.5
08/05/05 <50 <5 1 0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/04/05 - <5 130 - - 15 - -
02/01/06 - <5 27 - - 0.9 - -
05/03/06 - <5 82 - - 12
08/02/06 - <5 85 - - 2 - -
10/31/06 - <5 280 - - 54 - -
01/30/07 - <2 2 - - <0.5 - -
05/01/07 - < 480 - - 120 - -
07/31/07 - <2 3 - - <0.5 - -
11/01/07 - <2 170 - - 41 - -
02/12/08 - < 56 - - 11 - -
05/13/08 - < 35 - - 5 - -
08/19/08 - < 29 - - 5 - -
11/18/08 - < 45 - - 7 - -
03/13/09 - <2 23 - - 4 - -
05/04/09  NOT SAMPLED - - - - - - -
MONITORING/SAMPLING DISCONTINUED
MW-10 11/04/02 - <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
08/11/03 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/10/03' - - <0.5 - - - - -
02/09/04 <50 <5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5
05/10/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/09/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/08/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/07/05 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/06/05 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/05/05 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MONITORING/SAMPLING DISCONTINUED
MW-11 11/04/02 - <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
08/11/03 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/10/03' - - <0.5 - - - - -
02/09/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/10/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
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Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-8139

16304 Foothilf Boulevard
San Leandro, California
WELL 1D TBA ‘MTBE DIFE
{ugd) {mgL) (g}

MW-11 (cont) 08 09/04 <50 5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11 08/04 <50 5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
020 /05 <50 5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05 06/05 <50 5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08 05/05 <50 5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

MONITORING/SAMPLING DISCONTINUED

MW-12 11 04/02 - 100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
08 11/03 <50 5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/10/03' - - <0.5 - - - - -
02/09/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/10/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/09/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/08/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/07/05 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/06/05 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/05/05 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/01/06 - - - - - - - -
05/03/06 - <5 <(.5 - - <0.5 - -
01/30/07 - <2 <0.5 - - <0.5 - -
11/01/07 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
02/12/08 - <2 <0.5 - - <0.5 - -
03/13/09 - <2 <0.5 - - <0.5 - -
02/03/10 - <2 0.5 - - <0.5 - -

MW-13 11/04/02 - <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
08/11/03 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/10/03" - - <0.5 - - - - -
02/09/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/10/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5
08/09/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/08/04 <50 <5 400 <0.5 <0.5 59 <0.5 <0.5
02/07/05 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/06/05 <100 <10 570 <1 <1 48 <l <1
08/05/05 <50 <5 470 <0.5 <0.5 52 0.5 <0.5

MONITORING/SAMPLING DISCONTINUED
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

WELL 1D MTBE DIFE .
gt} (ugAL)y -

MW-14 11 04/02 - <100 4,700 <2
02 05/03 - - 4,500 - - - - -
050 /03 - - 1,800 - - - - -
08 11/03 <100 <10 1,500 1 <1 270 <1 <1
1110 03' - - 1,700 - - - - -
02 09/04 <100 <10 1,700 1 <1 230 <1 <1
05 10/04 <50 <5 630 0.5 <0.5 96 <0.5 <0.5
08 09/04 <100 <10 570 1 <1 76 <1 <1
1108 04 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/07/05 <50 <5 280 <0.5 <0.5 41 <0.5 <0.5
05/06/05 <50 <5 55 <0.5 <0.5 6 <0.5 <0.5
08/05/05 <50 <5 69 <05 <0.5 8 <0.5 <0.5
11/04/05 - <5 32 - - 4 - -
02/01/06 - <5 34 - - 3 - -
05/03/06 - <5 260 - - 34 - -
08/02/06 - <5 74 - - 8 - -
10/31/06 - <5 6 - - <0.5 - -
01/30/07 - <2 4 - - <0.5 - -
05/01/07 - <2 3 - - <0.5 - -
07/31/07 - <2 <0.5 - - <0.5 - -
11/01/07 - <2 <0.5 - - <05 - -
02/12/08 - <2 <0.5 - - <0.5 - -
05/13/08 ~ <2 14 -~ - 2 - -
08/19/08 - <2 1,000 - - 160 - -
11/18/08 - <2 140 - - 19 - -
03/13/09 - <2 150 - - 18 - -
05/04/09 - <2 590 - - 83 - -
08/18/09 - <2 360 - - 50 - -
11/23/09 - <2 110 - - 15 - -
02/03/10 - 18 160 - - 24 - -

EW-2 11/04/02 - 550 5,600 <2.0 <2.0 850 <2.0 <2.0
02/05/03 - - 1,700 - - - - -
05/07/03 - - 2,400 - - - - -
08/11/03 <50 47 350 <0.5 <0.5 120 <0.5 <0.5
11/10/03" - - 1,500 - - - - -
02/09/04 <50 110 840 <0.5 <0.5 250 <0.5 <0.5
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EW-3

9-8139.x1s/#386461

11/04/02
05/07/03
08/11/03
11 10/03'
02/09/04
05/10/04
08/09/04
11/08/04
02/07/05
05/06/05
08/05/05
11/04/05

50

50

50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

<100

<5

<5
<5
<5
<5
<5
<5
<5
<5

170
0.7
08
<0.5

190
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

0.8

27

<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<05

0.5
0.5
0.5
0.3
0.5
0.5
0.5

<0.5

<0.5
0.6
51
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
0.7
<0.5

<2

<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(0).5

<2

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-8139

16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California
EXPLANATIONS: ANALYTICAL METHOD:
TBA =t-Butyl alcohol 1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds
MTBE = Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether EDB = I,2-Dibromoethane
DIPE = di-Isopropyl ether (ng/L) = Micrograms per liter

ETBE = Ethyl t-butyl ether -- = Not Analyzed
TAME = t-Amyl methyl ether

' Analysis inadvertently omitted.

% Current laboratory analytical results do not coincide with historical data, and although the laboratory results were confirmed; it appears that the samples were switched.

*  Due to an oversight; this well was not sampled.
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STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. (GR) field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. All work is performed in accordance with the
GR Health & Safety Plan and all client-specific programs. The scope of work and type of analysis to be performed
is determined prior to commencing field work.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface probe.
Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes. In addition, all
depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are also recorded in the field
notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a minimum of three
well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, peristaltic or Grundfos), or disposable bailers.
Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during the purging (additional
parameters such as dissolved oxygen, oxidation reduction potential, turbidity may also be measured, depending on
specific scope of work.). Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the bailer into
appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used. When pre-preserved
containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples
are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards, as directed by the
scope of work. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample identification, collection date and time,
analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler,
maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain
of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested, sample
identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is signed and dated
(including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples, beginning with the field
personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the
same compounds as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Environmental Management Company, the purge water and decontamination water

generated during sampling activities is transported by IWM to Chemical Waste Management located in Kettleman
Hills, California.

N;\California\forms\chevroa-SOP-Sept. 2009



GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Chevron #9-8139 Job Number: 386461
Site Address: 16304 Foothill Blvd. EventDate: _ 2 (3 [cD (inclusive)
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: e
Well ID Mi—- E Date Monitored: Z 3( (O
Well Diameter 4 in. Volume 314’002 1"=004 2=0.47 3'=0.38
Total Depth )t Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=102 6'= 1.50 12'=5.80

DepthtoWater _ /[, &4 &[] Check if water.column is less then 0.50 .
i gal.

_l&_Qf XVF 1 1 = %3 case volume =Etimated Purge Volume:
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]; / S; "P

Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equlpment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer L~ Depth to Product: f
) . — ] ‘Depth to Water: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer - -
_— ) ) _— Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump R Discrete Bailer - Visyal Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaitic Pump . 7 Absorbart Sock (Grde ;
- - mmes orbant Sock (circle one
Gru.ndfo? —— QED Bladder Pump —_—_— Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal
QED Bladder Pump \';Vat;r Removed: :
Other: - roduct Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): O?{-)( Weather Conditions: Eggmn
Sample Time/Date: /OIS 1 ZR[\0 Water Color: { | @<+ Odor: Y
Approx. Flow Rate: t gpm. Sediment Description: ) €a v
Did well de-water? & 0 [Ifyes, Time: — Volume: _ gal. DTW @ Sampling: __{Z2,30
Time Conductivi Temgpgrature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal.) PH (umhos/cm ( F ) (mg/L) (mV)

ST 7-§6 %ZY s

120¢( % 277 193
[0p4t 213 =Y 20,0
______LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLEID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY _ _ ANALYSES
e~ Q_ xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-GRO(B015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
TAME+TBA (8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Repiaced Boit;



Gerrier-Ryawn Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility#: Chevron #9-8139 Job Number: 386461
Site Address: 16304 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: A EN Y {inclusive)
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: £
Well ID e ~172 Date Monitored: Z 3 ’J )
Well Diameter _ (2JM  in. Vokime 345002 1"=004 =017 3=038
Total Depth 2% o # Factor (VF) 4'=066 5=102 6= 150 12'=580
Depth to Water  //. 05 ft. D Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.

|"l, OS' wF__ 1 1 Z 8 x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: ? Q’ gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge {(Helght of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: &

Time Started; (2400 hrs)

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Compieted: (2400 hrs)
Disposabie Bailer Disposable Bailer L Dept: to Cvmd“d: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Sl ater:. - k

A ) - —_— Hydrocarbon Thickness: #t
Stack Pump —_— Discrete Bailer - Visual ConfirmatiorvDescription:
Suction Pump Penistaltic Pump 55 T Absorbant Sook (Greia ona)

- - immer orbant Sock (circie one
Grundfos QED Bladder Pump Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:
Other: — Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge): (I 2. Weather Conditio, ﬁ& o
Sampie Time/Date: (DLD / le h ) Water Coior: ( li @ Odor Yl
Approx. Flow Rate i gpm Sediment Descnptlon

Did well de-water? no  Ifyes, Time: ~— Volume: gai. DTW @ Sampling: _1%.2.\

Time Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal.) PH (umhosfem -@8T)  ( F ) (mglL) mv)

o923 é _71?3; 55_3! /%74

7. s 7 20,

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY | ANALYSES
MNer=i { . xvoavial] YES HCL LANCASTER _|TPH-GRO(8015)BTEX+MTBE(8260)
- TAME+TBA (8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Repilaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:



Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Chevron #9-8139 Job Number: 386461
Site Address: 16304 Foothill Bivd. EventDate: 2 [S I 1o (inclusive)
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: K &
Well ID m ﬁ-— l+ Date Monitored: _Z 3’ &
Well Diameter 2)4 in Volume ¥4"2002 1=0.04 2=017 3=098
Total Depth , i Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=102 &%= 150 12'=5.80
Depth to Water _ |(. 2\ ft. D Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft. “-,
15,20  xF__¢ 1 - - x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: 7 gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 2
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer L Depih to Product. ft
) . _— . ——— — Depth to Water: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: &
Stack Pump [Vl Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump _ .
Grundfos QED Bladder Pump m’;",;";;gﬁgr:”ég:’nﬁgm one) gal
Peristaltic Pump Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:
Product Transferred to;
Other;
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions: Sua A0,
Sample Time/Date: C)7/0 /1 23 o Water Color: é’CK %4 Odor: Y {(N)
Approx. Flow Rate: { gpm. Sediment Description: C ( v
Did well de-water? we? [If yes, Time: il Volume: - gal. DTW @ Sampling: _{2-O&
Time Conductivi Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr) Volume (gal.) PH (umhos/em (t?% F) (mgiL) (mv)
3 1 H2 ‘.z
_ :% _%_ zle _ 47l _\%
D& Lo H77 1 &
_ LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY _ ANALYSES
A L {o xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
T TAME+TBA (8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Add/Replaced Bolt;



'7/~ Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Chevron #9-8139 Job Number: 386461
Site Address: 16304 Foothill Bivd. EventDate: 2. [3 [JO {inclusive)
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: K&
= — = = — -
Well ID Euw-~2 Date Monitored: Z o
Well Diameter 2K in. Volume ¥4'=002 1"=004 2'=017 3'=0.38
Total Depth 22 + Factor (VF) 4'=066 S§'=102 6'= 150 12"=5480
Depth to Water L) it [ Check ifwater column is less then 0.50 .
/ r‘)’ xVF _L@e = ‘3 x3 case voruir = Estimated Purge Volume: sg 7 gal,
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWY: / Aol
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: / Time Completed: (2400 brs)
Disposable Baifer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Baler Pressure Bailer Lo f
: i —_—— Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump v Discrete Bailer - Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump _ _
Grundfos QED Bladder Pump ﬁ?&ﬁmm"éﬁaﬁggme one) gal
Peristaltic Pump Other: AmtRemoved romWell______gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed: '
Other:; . Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): _07 20 . Weather Conditions: UER [
Sample Time/Date:_(3'7*3¢ / Z7{3|\p Water Color: €«c¢  Odor Y @
Approx. Flow Rate: 2. gpm. Sediment Description: __l Cue
Did well de-water? # &5 Ifyes, Time: O12% volume: /e “ga DTW@ Sampling: _ {4l
Time Conductivi Ti rature 0.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal.} pH (umho sl% @ F ) (mgiL) V)

_012 /iy 744 395 7.2

W

_ LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
= ya Q ¥ voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-GRO(8015/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
— TAME+TBA (8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:



Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Chevron #9-8139 Job Number: 386461
Site Address: 16304 Foothill Blvd. EventDate: Z[3|;0 (inclusive)
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: KE
Well ID Ew-3 Date Monitored: < \3] \0
Well Diameter 2 Z) fn. Volume 34"=002 1"=0.04 2'=017 3'=0.38
Total Depth ft Factor (VF) 4'=066 =102 6'= 1.50 12=580

Depth to Water 12 -o%/ R [} Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.

)& o F__delp = / / . i x3 case volume Estimated Purge Volume: 3 5 Z gal.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0. 20) + DTW]: ﬁ

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer v Depth to Product: f
: " _— . Depth to Water; ft
Stainless Steei Bailer Pressure Bailer - -
—— . - —_— Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Y Discrete Bailer = Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump S AbsorbenSocK (c
- - mmer/ Absorbant So rcle one)
Gru_ndfo‘s - QED Bfadder Pump - Amt Removed from Skimmer- gal
Peristaltic Pump Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:
Other- _— Product Transferred to:
& $ —
Start Time (purge): KOG Weather Conglftions: Ci Ehv
Sample Time/Date: £35S /123 }{O Water Color: . ( (e Odor: Y 1)
Approx. Flow Rate: 2 gpm. Sediment Description: C( Erre/
Did well de-water? ¥( 5__ Ifyes, Time: _ %13  Volume: Z(e gal. DTW @ Sampling: _/ 5. &G &
Time Conductivi Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume {gal.) pH (umhos/cm @ { F ) (mg/L) {mv)

281 12 -\ 5l 17,1
i /\ //\ ,\;//\//‘\ /5\

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLEID | () CONTAINER | REFRIG, | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
F.-32 (o xvoavial| vES HGL LANCASTER _| TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(3260)
TAME:+TBA (8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:



: maSte[ HMENB/§95’/ & -9

B e e A

CRA M7 Project #: 61H-1971 “Analyses Requested Gfp#] }8’1 15‘7
. SS#9-B139 8 0 i Matrix | L : B3 Preservative Codes
. ) . ) . + ¥ spdapetl H=HC T = Thicsudiate
.| sno ade ,:‘:Oﬂmomuawo. EANDRQ. CA _:_g;.n.&_ § - H= B2
* 3 ‘cmwunFM: Lﬂu CRAI ' E“" 13 . 3[‘ S= M;80, = Other
TR, 6747 Siena . Suie J; m §§ glo 3 Sca 04 walue raporiing needad
| Consultant/Office: -~ Els mmmmali
N ‘mwwfmﬁﬁﬁc.mmj ga :§4‘§ g | ot owes
v/} Consultart Phone 4925591 7555 , Fax g 925-551-7899 13 gg 2 g g% :;m wasc«m::m
| Sampler:” Ll-E Ul . e ' ™ ‘
| s gl BT ] S rEET e "
.- Date Tme 12 % (] g +1S18l 3 3 & Dﬂw__wy‘smww
/'] Simple 1dontification Collected | coliectea| 5 | 3| 3| £ |3 2 E E[E|& [ X Ol Fun___ oxy's onall s
B =12 12V0 | o1 3¢ X AN Comments / Remarks
A a2 O%ua B %{ 2-1F-10
‘?}: i nwl"{ G\_ql,_‘l 'ﬁ fa 54
I gﬁl‘_z-_.@‘—)' S LAV S .)C L _’g ;,:: Plewse amer o
g1 ¥ £l 72 P2V Y > Yhe CGFC
.on P -
we Chanae €Xad
e - o EO-R
4 onol EX- 3 ¥
;_,:" Ew-2 \
R ~thanes .
i ES C hery | Hansen
* f Tumarcund Time Requested (TAT) (laass cirie) Ao | vl e ol e .
g E’:" ;ad::" " bate Rocaivad by; ; T _Dete | Time
rag] 5 SadSal, 12;5' - 5 18]
. :;;IMPMWWMHWD;IEDD or: 4
o Q_CSUM Type | -Full
" | Twevi(RewOals)  C1Coei Dativeratis not neaded f,';‘;f“““”m“"m e e
» ']-Disk ‘ Tamporature Upon Receipt C° | Custlody Seels tntact? Yas No

. Lencastor Laboratores. ., 2425 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, PA 17605-2425 (717) 656-2300

U 4804.01 oty Rew. TOV/12/06
._=_\.':':':.~' cwmmmsmmmmabwmm“. The pink copy should be retained by the cilent.



Chevron California Region Analysis Request/Chain of Custfody

®LamaSter. ﬁlﬁf(%’ﬁ acct g 120 San::i%q 3-91?0“" aops_019682

CRA  MTI Project # 61H-1971 Analyses Requested Grpo® W8\159
Facility #__SS#9-8130 G-R#386461 Giobal ID#T0600100303 Matrix Preservative Codes
H=HCI T = Thiosuitate
Site Address.! 6304 FOOTHILL BLVD., SAN LEANDRO, CA § p= NoHNG: B oo
Chewvron MTI G RAK.J S = H:S0, O = Other
P _GR, Inc,, 6747 SierraLaégurt. Sullf:tf Dubtlin, CA 94568 2 g § O 3 gl: O J vaiua l:wﬂnumedsd
Consuttant/Office: : > g a - §Y Ny meet lowest detaction fim
Consuttant Prj. Mgr. Deanna L. Harding  (deanna@grinc,com) s 2 § possible for 8260 compounds
Consultant Phone tgzsg-?(sss A Fax #: 925-551-7809 LS g g 'fgj g g % 8021 MTBE Confimation
Sampler: 5? - Bl O Confirm highest hit by 6260
| : et '§ 2 g g g g g g Bl D Gonfirm ak hits by 8260
— e |5l 2 0| 5]5(5)8 2 3 5@\ D) Run___ axy's on highest hi
Sample Identification Collected | Collected £_§_ Si_‘ 2 g E|E § N O Run____ cuy's on all hits
M-8 \o [70i5 £ P Comments / Remaiks
e {2 ONo '7( 7( |
e § ONO P b
EX2 o150 R pad ]
EX-3] N/ o5 | AL >4 A
Tumaround Time Requested (TAT) (please circe) . : O %fww_ 7) il 5
72 hour 48 hour \ : [
24 hour 4 day 5 day Rel 3’“!‘"?!#z — Dats ﬁ’?f R&W;derg é !fi@? B
Relinquished by: Date | Time |Recovedby: Date | Time
00 S OPonS (esso arde ¥ oot enp |2, %,o__—z, @ﬁé@ G2 Lep iy
Relinquishad by Carrior: Recelved by: Date | Time
Type VI (Raw Data)  [JCoelt Defiverable not nseded
WIP (RWQCB) UPS Ot %J\ /440 1924
Disk Temperature tUpon Recelpt () .S -Y4.S ¢* | Custody mact? Y& No

memlm..mmmla:mﬁke.mauﬂm. Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 (717) 656-2300 4804.01 tnomn} Rov. 10/12/06
Copies:wmemdymahoudawmmsamuaatomubomoﬂes. The pink copy should ba retalned by the client.




‘l’ m&es Analysis Report

2423 New Holerd Piies, PO Bexe 12424, Lantasiar, PR 17663-2425 » 117.858-2300 Fax: 717-654- 2481 » wwwlancestsrlahs. com

REVISED
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for: E}E@ EDVED
Chevron c/o CRA y
Suite 110 FEB 17 201
2000 Opportunity Drive
Roseville CA 95678 GETTLER_ RYAN l NC.

916-677-3407 GENERAL CONTRACTORS
Prepared by:

Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

February 17, 2010
Project: 98139

Samples arrived at the laboratory on Monday, February 08, 2010. The PO# for this group is 98139 and the
release number is MTI. The group number for this submittal is 1181759,

Client Sample Description Lancaster Labs (LLI) #
MW-8-W-100203 Grab Water 5901893
MW-12-W-100203 Grab Water 5901894
MW-14-W-100203 Grab Water 5901895
EW-2-W-100203 Grab Water 5901896
EW-3-W-100203 Grab Water 5901897

The specific methodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are indicated on the
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record.

ELECTRONIC  Gettler-Ryan, Inc. Attn: Cheryl Hansen
COPY TO



ﬂ»ﬁ&ﬁgﬁm Analysis Report

2423 Neew Holard Plics, PO Rane 12424, Lancastar, PA 17605-2425 »717.860-2300 Fe 719-856-2881 - wwalancestadabs.com

REVISED
Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative

Jill M Parker at (717) 656-2300
Respectfully Submitted,

Qdmes Kokl

Adrinnng Kl
Soeciailst Groun Leader



Lancaster
Laboratories

4

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 = 717-856-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Sample Description: MW-8-W-100203 Grab Water

Pacility# 56139 Job# 386461 MTI# 61H-1971 GRD

Page 1 of 1

REVISED

LLI Sample # WW 5501893

LLI Group # 1181759

16304 Foothill-San Leandr T0600100303 MW-8 CA
Project Name: 98139
Collected: 02/03/2010 10:15 by KE Account Number: 12099
Submitted: 02/08/2010 09:20 Chevron c/o CRA
Reported: 02/17/2010 at 16:38 Suite 110
Disgcard: 03/20/2010 2000 Opportunity Drive
Roseville CA 95678
FSLO8
As Raceivaed
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Limit Factor
Ge/M8 Volatiles 8W-846 8260B ug/1 ug/1
01594 t-Amyl methyl ether $94-05-8 500 1 2.5
01594 Benzene T1-43=-2 N.D. 1 2.5
01594 t-Butyl alcchol 75-65-0 840 5 2.5
015934 Ethylbenzene 100-41-2 N.D. 1 2.5
01594 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 3,500 25 50
01594 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 1 2.5
01594 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D 1 2.5
GC Volatilas 8W-846 8015B ug/1 ug/1
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12 n.a. 830 50 1
General Sample Comments
State of California Lab Certification No. 2501
Trip blank vials were not received by the laboratory for this pample group.
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. FPlease refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall OC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analysis Name Hethod Trial# Batch® Analysis Analyst Dilution
No. Date and Time Pactor
01163 @GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 Z100463AA 02/16/2010 07:26 Holly Berry 2.5
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 2 D1l00441An 02/13/2010 11:34 Ginelle L Feister S0
01594 BTEX+5 SW-846 8260B 1 D100441AA 02/13/2010 11:34 Ginelle L Feister 50
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01594 BTEX+5S SW-846 8260B 1 Z100463AA 02/16/2010 07:26 Holly Berry 2.5
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 10040A07A 02/09/2010 21:35 Valerie L Tomayke 1
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water Q6-Cl2 5W-846 BO1SB 1 10040A07A 02/08/2010 21:35 Valerie L Tomayko 1



4'» LLSb“S?S{SFies Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancastsr, PA 17805-2426 +717-856-2300 Fax; 717-856-2681+ www.lancastarlabs.com

Page 1 of 1

REVISED
Sample Description: MW-12-W-100203 Grab Water LLTI Sample # WW 5501894

Facility# 98138 Job# 386461 MTI# 61H-1971 GRD LLI Group # 1181759
16304 Foothill-San Leandr T0S00100303 MW-12 CA
Project Name: 98139
Collected: 02/03/2010 09:40 by KE Account Number: 12099
Submitted: 02/08/2010 09:20 Chevron c/o CRA
Reported: 02/17/2010 at 16:38 Suite 110
Discard: 03/20/2010 2000 Opportunity Drive
Roseville CA 95678
FSL12
Ag Received
CAT A8 Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CA8 Number Result Detection Limit Fector
GC/MS Volatiles SW-846 8260B ug/1 ug/1
01594 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 N.D. 0.5 1
01594 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 1
01594 t-Butyl alcchol 75-65-0 N.D. 2 1
01594 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 0.9 0.5 1
01594 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 1
01594 Toluene 108-88-3 1 0.5 1
01594 Xylene {Total) 1330-20-7 3 0.5 1
GC Volatiles SW-846 8015B ug/1 ug/1
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl12 n.a. N.D. 50 1
General Sample Comments
State of California Lab Certification No. 2501
Trip blank vials were not received by the laboratory for this sample group.
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Contrel Summary for overall QC performance data and asscciated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analygis Record
CAT Analysis Nawme Method Trial# Batch# Analysis Analyat Dilution
Ne. Date and Time Feactor
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 50308 1 D100441An 02/13/2010 10:02 Ginelle L Feister 1
01594 BTEX+S SW-846 8260B 1 D100441AA 02/13/2010 10:02 Ginelle L Feister 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH

01146 GC VOA Water Prep SH-846 50308 1 10040A07A 02/09/2010 18:10 Valerie L Tomayko 1

01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2 5W-846 80158 1 10040A07A 02/09/2010 18:10 Valerie

L Tomayko 1



4'?588?2%8&95 Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-856-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of |

REVISED
Sample Description: MW-14-W-100203 Grab Water LLT Sample # WW 5901895

Facility# 98139 Job# 386461 MTI# 61H-1571 GRD LLI Group # 1181759
16304 Foothill-San Leandr T0600100303 MW-14 CA
Project Name: 98139
Collected: 02/03/2010 09:10 by KE Account Number: 1209%
Submitted: 02/08/2010 09:20 Chevron c/o CRA
Reported: 02/17/2010 at 16:38 Suite 110
Discard: 03/20/2010 2000 Opportunity Drive
Roseville CA 95678
FSL14
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Humber Result Detection Limit Factor
GC/M8 Volatiles EW-846 B8260B ug/1 ug/1
01594 t-Amyl methyl ether 934-05-8 24 0.5 1
01554 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 1
01594 t-Butyl alcohol 75-65-0 18 2 1
01594 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 1
01594 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 160 0.5 1
01594 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D, 0.5 1
01594 Xylene {(Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 1
GC Volatiles SW-846 8015B ug/1 ug/1
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12 n.a. N.D. S50 1
Ganeral Sample Commenta
State of California Lab Certification No. 2501
Trip blank vials were not recelved by the laboratory for this sample group.
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated sampleas.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analyeis Hame Method Trial# Batché# Analysis Analyst Dilution
Ro. Date and Time Faetor
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 D100441An 62/13/2010 11:56 @inelle L Feister 1
015594 BTEX+S SW-846 8260B 1 Di00441lAA 02/13/2010 11:58 Ginelle L Feister 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH

01146 GC VOA Water Prep SH-846 5030B 1 10040A07A 02/05/2010 18:36 Valerie L Tomayko 1

01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2 3W-846 8015B 1 10040A07A 02/05/2010 18:36 Valerie L Tomayke 1
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2425 New Holland Pike, PO Bux 12425, Lancaster, PA 17805-2425 + 717-856-2300 Fax:717-856-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1

REVISED
Sample Description: EW-2-W-100203 Grab Water LLY Sample # WW 5901896

Facility# 98139 Job# 386461 MTI# 61H-1971 GRD LLI Group # 1181759
16304 Foothill-San Leandr T0600100303 EW-2 CA
Project Name: 98139
Collected: 02/03/2010 07:50 by KE Account Number: 12099
Submitted: 02/08/2010 09:20 Chevron c/o CRA
Reported: 02/17/2010 at 16:38 Suite 110
Discard: 03/20/2010 2000 Opportunity Drive
Roseville CA 95678
FSLO2
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analygis Name CAS8 Number Result Detection Limit Pactor
GC/MS8 Volatiles SW-846 B8260B ug/1 ug/1
01594 t-Amyl methyl ethexr 994-05-8 2 0.5 1
01594 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 1
01594 t-Butyl alcohel 75-65-0 N.D. 2 1
01554 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.s 1
01594 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 14 0.5 1
01594 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D, 9.5 1
01594 Xylene {(Total) 1330-20-7 N.D 2.5 1
GC Volatiles SW-846 8015B ug/1 ug/1
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Ci2 n.a. 280 S0 1
General Sample Commenta
State of California Lab Certification No. 2501
Trip blank vials were not received by the laboratory for this sample group.
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Contrel Summary for overall QC performance data and asscciated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysia Racord
CAT Analysis Nawme Hethod Trial# Batché Analysia Analyst Dilucion
No. Date and Time Factor
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 sSOH30B 1 D100441AA 02/13/2010 12:19 Ginelle L Feister 1
91594 BTEX+S SW-846 B260B 1 D100441AA 02/13/201% 12:19 Ginelle L Feister 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH

01146 GC VOA Water Prep EW-846 S030B 1 19040A20A 02/11/2010 20:40 Tyler O Griffin 1

01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-~Cl2 SW-846 8015B 1 10040A20A 02/11/2010 20:40 Tyler O Griffin

(-
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2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 »717-858-2300 Fax: 717-856-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of |

REVISED
Sample Description: EW-3-W-100203 Grab Water LLI Sample # WW 5901897

FPacility# 98139 Job# 386461 MTI# 61H-1571 GRD LLI Group # 1181759
16304 PFoothill-gSan Leandr T0600100303 EW-3 CA
Project Name: 98139
Collected: 02/03/2010 08:35 by KE Account Number: 12099
Submitted: 02/08/2010 09:20 Chevron c¢/o CRA
Reported: 02/17/2010 at 16:38 Suite 110
Discard: 03/20/2010 2000 Opportunity Drive
Roseville CA 95678
FSL03
As Received
CAT As Received Mathod Dilution
No. Analysigs Name CAS Number Reault Detaction Limit Factor
GC/MS Volatiles SW-846 B260B ug/1 ug/l
01594 t-Amyl methyl ether 954-05-8 N.D. 0.5 1
01594 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 1
01594 t-Butyl alcohol 75-65-0 N.D, 2 1
01584 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 7 0.5 1
01594 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 1
01594 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 1
01594 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 2 0.5 1
GC Volatiles 8W-846 8015B ug/l ug/1
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2 n.a. 370 50 1
General Sample Comments
State of California Lab Certification No. 2501
Trip blank vials were not received by the laboratory for thie sample group.
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please rafer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC perfermance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analysis Name Meathod Trial# Batch# Analyasis Analyst Dilution
No. Date and Time Factor
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 D1900441AA 02/13/2010 12:42 Ginelle L Feister 1
01594 BTEX+5 SH-846 8260B 1 D100441An 02/13/2010 12:42 Ginelle L Feister 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDE+ETOH

01146 @GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 10040A20A7 02/11/2010 21:02 Tyler O Griffin 1

01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water C§-C12 SW-846 B8015B 1 10040A20A 02/11/2010 21:02 Tyler O Griffin 1
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2425 New Holiand Pfke, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 + 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-856-2681+ www.lancasterfabs.com

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron c/o CRA Group Number: 1181759

Reported: 02/17/10 at 04:38 PM

Matrix QC may not be reported if site-specific QC samples were not

submitted. In thesge situations, te demonstrate precision and accuracy at
a batch level, a LCS/LCSD was performed, unless otherwige specified in the
method.

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report LCB LCBD LC8 /LC8D
Analysis Nane Result MDL Units 3REC %RRC Limitg RPD
Batch number: D100441AA Sample number (s 55901893-5901897
t-Amyl methyl ether N.D. 0.5 ug/1 111 77-120
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 105 79-120
t-Butyl alcohol N.D. 2. ug/l 90 73-120
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 i00 79-120
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/1 113 76-120
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 96 79-120
Xylene ({Total) N.D, 0.5 ug/l 101 80-120
Batch number: Z100463AA Sample number{s): 5901893
t-Amyl methyl ether N.D. 0. ug/l 83 77-120
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 97 79-120
t-Butyl alcohol N.D. 2. ug/l 88 73-120
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 96 79-120
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/1i 100 79-120
Xylene (Total) N.D. 0.5 ug/1 100 80-120
Batch number: 10040A07A Sample number(s): 5901893-5501895
TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12 N.D. 50. ug/l 108 i09 75-135 o
Batch number: 10040A20A Sample number(s): 5901896-5901897
TPH-GRO N. CA water C&-C12 N.D. S0. ug/1 ip9 109 75-1135 0

Sample Matrix Quality Control

Unspiked (UMSPK) = the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike
Background (BKG) = the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate

M8 M8D M8/UBD RPFD  BEG DUP DUp
ZREC 3REC Limits EPD MAX Comc Conc RED

Sample number(s): 59018%3-S901897 UNSPK: 5901854

Analveis Name

Batch number: D100441AA

t-Amyl methyl ether 116 104 75-122 11 30
Benzene 114 103 80-126 10 30
t-Butyl alcchol 91 84 67-119 ] 30
Ethylbenzene 109 99 71-134 9 30
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 117 105 72-126 10 30
Toluene 106 96 80-125 9 30
Xylene (Total) 110 100 79-125 9 30
Batch number: Z100463AAR Sample number (s): 5%018%3 UNSPK: P302702
t-Amyl methyl ether 96 94 75-122 2 30
Benzene 107 104 80-126 3 30
t-Butyl alcchol 92 88 67-118 5 30

*- Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.

Analysis Report

Page 1 of 3
REVISED

30

30

Dup RPD
Max



" LLSEo‘?aSES{;es Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2426 +717-856-2300 Feo::717-856-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 2 of 3
REVISED
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: Chevron c/o CRA Group Number: 1181759
Reported: 02/17/10 at 04:38 PM
Sample Matrix Quality Control
Unspiked (UNSPK} = the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike
Background (BKG) = the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate
M5 M8D M8 /MSD RPD BKG ain DUp Dup RPD
Analysis Name SREC SREC Limits RPD MAX Conc Cone RED Max_
Ethylbenzene 107 105 71-134 2 30
Toluene 111 107 80-125 4 30
Xylene (Total) 119 108 79-125 1 30
Batch numbexr: 10040A07A Sample number(s): 5901893-5901895 UNSPK: P900770
TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12 118 63-154
Batch number: 10040R20A Sample number(s): 5901896-5901897 UNSPK: P901902
TPH-GRDO N. CA water C&-Cl12 109 63-154
Surrogate Quality Control
Surrogate recoveries which are outside of the QC window are confirmed
unlesg attributed to dilution or otherwise noted on the Analysis Report.
Analysis Mame: BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
Batch number: D100441AA
Dibromofluoromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-ds 4-Bromofluorobenzene
5901894 105 95 98 104
5901895 106 96 97 104
59018986 107 95 28 105
5901897 104 85 98 105
Blank 106 a5 97 105
LCS 107 99 97 105
MS 107 101 97 105
MSD 108 97 99 105
Limits: B0-116 77-113 80-113 78-113
Analysis Name: BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
Batch numbexr: Z100463AA
Dibromofluoromethane 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-ds 4-Bromoflucrobenzene
5901893 86 85 24 82
Blank 87 84 95 83
Lcs 86 86 94 B84
MS 87 87 o4 83
MSD 87 87 93 83
Limits: 80-1l1é 77-113 80-113 78-113

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2
Batch number: 10040A07A
Trifluorotoluene-p

5901893 156%*
5901894 102
5901895 105
Blank 100

*- Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked resuit was more than four times the spike added.
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Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron c/o CRA

Group Number: 1181759

Reported: 02/17/10 at 04:38 PM
Surrogate Quality Control

LCS 113

LCSD 112

MS 114

Limite: 63-135

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO N. CA water C&-Cl2
Batch number: 10040A20A

Trifluorotoluene-F

5501896 26
5901897 99
Blank 90
LCs 115
Lcso 113
MS 108
Limits: 63-135

*- Dutside of specification
(1) The resuit for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.



Lancaster Laboratories
Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

N.D.
TNTC
iu
umhos/cm
C

Cal
meq
g

ug

mi
m3

<

ppm

ppb

Dry weight
basls

none detected BMQL
Too Numerous To Count MPN
International Units CP Units
micromhos/cm NTU
degrees Celsius F
(diet) calories ib.
milliequivalents kg
gram(s) mg
microgram(s) i
milliliter(s) wl
cubic meter(s) fib >5 um/mi

Below Minimum Quantitation Level
Most Probable Number
cobalt-chloroplatinate units
nephelometric turbidity units
degrees Fahrenheit

pound(s)

kilogram(s)

milligram(s)

liter(s)

microliter(s)

fibers greater than 5 microns in length per mi

less than — The number following the sign is the limit of quantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can

be reliably determined using this specific test.

greater than

parts per million — One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram (mg/kg). or one gram per million grams.
For aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mg/l), because one liter of
water has a weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of

gas per liter of gas.
parts per billion

Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
concentration to approximate the value present in a similar sample without moisture.

U.S. EPA data qualifiers:

VZe mMOOm>

)
X.Y,2

Organic Qualifiers

TIC is a possible aldol-condensation product
Analyte was also detected in the blank
Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS
Compound quatitated on a diluted sample
Concentration exceeds the calibration range of
the instrument

Estimated value

Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only)
Concentration difference between primary and
confirmation columns >25%

Compound was not detected

Defined in case narrative

+ +2c wZZmmw

inorganic Quallfiers

Value is <CRDL., but =IDL

Estimated due to interference

Duplicate injection precision not met
Spike amount not within control limits
Method of standard additions (MSA) used
for calculation

Compound was not detected

Post digestion spike out of control limits
Duplicate analysis not within control limits
Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.995

Analytical test results for methods listed on the laboratories’ accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless
otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Tests results relate only to the sample tested. Clients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological
analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the
test results will be meaningiess. If you have questions regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact
us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, uniess sampling has been performed by a member of our
staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY - In accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted.
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS
OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER
LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test results. No purchase order or other order
for work shall be accepted by Lancaster Laboratories which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of
Lancaster Laboratories and we hereby object to any conflicting terms contained in any acceptance or order submitted by client,
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